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HEALTH INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE COUNTRY


3192 SHRI ABDUL WAHAB:


Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact the there is a shortage of Primary Health Clinics (PMCs) in many districts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has any data on the number of Primary Health Clinics;

(d) the details of Government hospitals and medical colleges established by Government in the last five years, State wise, district wise and year wise; and

(e) the number of doctors currently working at Primary Health Clinics and Government hospitals?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) to (d) : As per the norms under Indian Public Health Standards(IPHS) 2022, a PHC in rural area can be established for a population of 30,000 in plains and 20,000 in hilly and tribal areas. Urban PHCs can be established at a population of 50,000.

Rural Health Statistics (RHS) is an annual publication, based on Health care administrative data reported by States/UTs. As per RHS 2021-22, State/UT-wise details of PHCs may be seen at the following link of RHS 2021-22:

https://main.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%202021%2022.pdf

The Ministry of Health and Family Welfare provides technical and financial support to the States/UTs to strengthen the public healthcare system, based on the proposals received in the form of Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs) under National Health Mission. Government of India provides approval for the proposal in the form of Record of Proceedings (RoPs) as per norms & available resources.

https://main.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%202021%2022.pdf


Under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals’, a total of 157 medical colleges have been sanctioned in three phases with fund sharing between the Centre and State Governments in the ratio of 90:10 for North eastern and Special Category States and 60:40 for others. Out of these, 104 colleges have been approved in last five years i.e. from 2017-18 to 2021-22. Details are at Annexure-I.

Further, under PMSSY Nine new AIIMS for establishment and two Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) for upgradation have been approved during last 5 years, details are at Annexure-II.


 Progress over the year, in respect of details of Sub Divisional Hospitals, District Hospitals and Medical Colleges established by state Government in the last five years, State wise, district wise and year wise can be accessed through comparing RHS 2021-22 from 2016-17.

RHS 2016-17 can be seen through following link:


https://main.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%201516%2017.pdf


(e) Details of doctors currently working at Primary Health Centre, Sub-District hospitals and District hospitals may also be seen through link of RHS 2021-22.


*****


https://main.mohfw.gov.in/sites/default/files/RHS%202021%2022.pdf


Annexure-I

Details of medical colleges approved under three Phases of Centrally Sponsored Scheme for ‘Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing District/Referral Hospitals’ in the last five years (2017-18 onwards)

Rs. in Cr

Name of

the State

S

N

o

Name of the

Districts

Phase Approval

Date

Approved

Cost

Central

Share

Total

fund

released

Functiona

l Status

Andhra

Pradesh

1.  Piduguralla III 19.02.2020 325 195 100 No

2.  Paderu III 19.02.2020 325 195 103.04 No

3.  Machilipatnam III 19.02.2020 325 195 100 No

Assam 4.  Kokrajhar III 19.02.2020 325 292.5 292.5 Yes

Bihar 5.  Samastipur I 31.01.2019 189.00 113.40 113.40 No

6.  Sitamarhi II 25.09.2019 250 150 150 No

7.  Jhanjharpur II 25.09.2019 250 150 150 No

8.  Siwan II 21.09.2020 250 150 150 No

9.  Buxar II 25.09.2019 250 150 150 No

10.  Jamui II 25.09.2019 250 150 150 No

Chhattisgar

h

11.  Korba III 19.02.2020 325 195 90 Yes

12.  Mahasamund III 19.02.2020 325 195 90 Yes

13.  Kanker III 19.02.2020 325 195 90 Yes

Gujarat 14.  Narmada III 13.01.2020 325 195 136 Yes

15.  Navsari III 13.01.2020 325 195 136 Yes

16.  Panchmahal III 28.07.2020 325 195 136 Yes

17.  Porbandar III 13.01.2020 325 195 136 Yes

18.  Morbi III 26.11.2020 325 195 106 Yes

Jharkhand 19.  Koderma II 12.09.2018 250 150 150 No

20.  Chaibasa

(Singhbhum)

II 15.06.2018 250 150 150 No

Jammu and

Kashmir

21.  Udhampur III 27.09.2019 325 292.5 150 No

22. Handwara (Distt.

Kupwara)

III 25.11.2019 325 292.5 173 No

23.  Kathua I 07.06.2017 189.00 170.10 170.10 Yes

Karnataka 24.  Chikkamagaluru III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

25.  Haveri III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

26.  Yadgiri III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

27.  Chikkaballapura III 19.02.2020 325 195 195 Yes

Ladakh 28.  Leh III 27.09.2019 325 292.5 127 No

Madhya

Pradesh

29.  Shivpuri I 04.10.2017 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

30.  Satna II 15.06.18 250 150 150 No

31.  Rajgarh III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

32.  Mandla III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

33.  Neemuch III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

34.  Mandsaur III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

35.  Sheopur III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

36.  Singrauli III 19.02.2020 325 195 50 No


Name of

the State

S

N

o

Name of the

Districts

Phase Approval
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Approved
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Share
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l Status

Maharashtra 37.  Nandurbar III 19.02.2020 325 195 150 Yes

Manipur 38.  Churachandpur III 19.02.2020 325 292.5 242.5 Yes

Meghalaya 39. West Garo Hills

(Tura)

I 07.06.2017 189.00 170.10 170.10 No

Nagaland 40.  Mon III 28.07.2020 325 292.5 242.5 No

Odisha 41.  Kalahandi III 19.02.2020 325 195 100 No

42.  Jajpur II 08.08.2019 250 150 150 No

Punjab 43.  SAS Nagar I 04.05.2018 189.00 113.40 113.40 Yes

44.  Kapurthala III 25.11.2019 325 195 50 No

45.  Hoshiarpur III 13.01.2020 325 195 50 No

Rajasthan 46.  Dholpur II 15.06.20188 250 150 150 Yes

47.  Alwar III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

48.  Baran III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

49.  Bansawara III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

50.  Chittorgarh III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 Yes

51.  Jaisalmer III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

52.  Karauli III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

53.  Nagaur III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

54.  Shri Ganganagar III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 Yes

55.  Sirohi III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 Yes

56.  Bundi III 27.09.2019 325 195 100 No

57.  SawaiMadhopur III 25.11.2019 325 195 100 No

58.  Tonk III 25.11.2019 325 195 100 No

59.  Hanumangarh III 25.11.2019 325 195 100 No

60.  Jhunjhunu III 25.11.2019 325 195 100 No

61.  Dausa III 25.11.2019 325 195 100 No

Uttarakhand 62. Rudrapur, Distt.

Udham Singh

Nagar

III 13.01.2020 325 292.5 125 No

63.  Pithoragarh III 19.02.2020 325 292.5 125 No

64.  Haridwar III 19.02.2020 325 292.5 125 No

Uttar

Pradesh

65.  Etah II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

66.  Hardoi II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

67.  Pratapgarh II 15.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

68.  Fatehpur II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

69. Siddharthnagar

(Domariyaganj)

II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

70.  Deoria II 18.07.2018 250 150 150 Yes

71.  Ghazipur II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

72.  Mirzapur II 25.06.2018 250 150 150 Yes

73.  Bijnaur III 27.09.2019 322.79 193.67 193.67 No

74.  Kushinagar III 27.09.2019 325 195 195 No

75.  Sultanpur III 18.10.2019 324.98 194.99 194.99 No

76.  Gonda III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 No

77.  Lalitpur III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 No

78.  LakhimpurKheri III 25.11.2019 324.22 194.53 194.53 No

79.  Chandauli III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No

80.  Bulandshahar III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No


Name of

the State

S

N

o

Name of the

Districts

Phase Approval

Date

Approved

Cost

Central

Share

Total

fund

released

Functiona

l Status

81.  Sonbhadra III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No

82.  Pilibhit III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No

83.  Auraiya III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No

84.  Kanpur Dehat III 25.11.2019 323.42 194.05 194.05 No

85.  Kaushambi III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 No

86.  Amethi III 09.03.2020 325 195 100 No

Tamil Nadu 87.  Tiruppur III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

88.  Nilgiris III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

89.  Ramanathapuram III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

90.  Namakkal III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

91.  Dindigul III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

92.  Virudhunagar III 18.10.2019 325 195 195 Yes

93.  Krishnagiri III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 Yes

94.  Tiruvallur III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 Yes

95.  Nagapattinam III 25.11.2019 325 195 195 Yes

96.  Ariyalur III 13.01.2020 325 195 195 Yes

97.  Kallakurichi III 13.01.2020 325 195 195 Yes

West

Bengal

98.  Barasat II 12.09.2018 250 150 150 Yes

99.  Uluberia II 02.09.2020 250 150 150 Yes

100.  Arambagh II 04.05.2018 250 150 150 Yes

101.  Jhargram II 12.09.2018 250 150 150 Yes

102.  Tamluk II 12.09.2018 250 150 150 Yes

103.  Jalpaiguri III 13.01.2020 325 195 73.57 Yes

Sikkim 1.  Gangtok II 25.06.2018 250 225 225 No


Annexure-II


9 New AIIMS approved under PMSSY


S.No. State/UT Name of AIIMS Approved in

1 Bihar AIIMS, Darbhanga 2020

2 Gujarat AIIMS, Rajkot 2019

3 Haryana AIIMS, Rewari 2019

4 Himachal Pradesh AIIMS, Bilaspur 2018

5 Jammu & Kashmir AIIMS, Jammu 2019

6 AIIMS, Kashmir 2019

7 Jharkhand AIIMS, Deoghar 2018

8 Tamil Nadu AIIMS, Madurai 2018

9 Telangana AIIMS, Bibinagar 2018


Government Medical Colleges/Institutions (GMCIs) approved for upgradation under PMSSY


S.

N.

State Name of the GMCIs Approved Facility Approved in

1
Bihar

IGIMS, Patna Regional Institute of

Ophthalmology

2019

2 Uttar

Pradesh

RIO, IMS-BHU, Varanasi Regional Institute of

Ophthalmology

2018

